Agreement No. BK2052-001

Effective (NTP) Date 12/21/2020

Supplement Amount $81,426.35

Total Agreement Amount| CPFF  $660,127.75

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
SUPPLEMENT NO. 1

CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA
WSP USA, INC.

PROJECT NO. RRZ-TMT-1705(3)
CONTROL NO. 61457
LEXINGTON EAST VIADUCT

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is between the City of Lexington, Nebraska
{"LPA") and WSP USA, Inc. ("Consultant™), collectively referred to as the “Parties”.

WHEREAS, Consultant and LPA entered into an agreement ("Criginal Agreement")
executed by LPA on September 22, 2020 for Consultant to provide Preliminary Engineering
Services for LPA’s project, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that services as outlined in Exhibit “A” be added under this
Supplemental Agreement, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase Consultant's compensation by this Supplemental
Agreement for the additional work necessary to complete the services under this Agreement,
and

WHEREAS, LPA desires that this project be developed and constructed under the
designation of Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) and formally authorizes the signing of this
Agreement, as evidenced by the Resolution of LPA dated day of

, 20 , attached as Exhibit “C" and incorporated herein by this

reference.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these facts and mutual promises, the Parties
agree as follows:

SECTION 1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Consultant will perform the additional work as set out in Exhibit “A”, Consultant Work Order,
Scope of Services and Consultants Fee Proposal, attached and incorporated herein by this
reference.

SECTION 2. NOTICE TO PROCEED AND COMPLETION

21 LPA, or State on behalf of LPA, issued Consultant a written Notice-to-Proceed on
December 21, 2020. Any work or services performed by Consultant on the project prior
to the date specified in the written Notice-to-Proceed is not eligible for reimbursement.

2.2  Consultant will complete all work stipulated in the Original Agreement and this
Supplemental Agreement by September 30, 2021.

SECTION 3. FEES AND PAYMENTS
Section 2 in Exhibit “B” of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit
“A” and as shown below.

T-AGR-1&282 (rev 10-31-2018) Page 1 of 3



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT — SUPPLEMENT

This Amended
Previous Supplement Agreement
Amount* Amount Amount
$ 193,623.25 $ 30,861.38 $224,384.63 For actual direct labor costs
$ 331,406.82 $ 41,989.99 $373,396.81 For indirect labor costs & direct expenses
$ 53,771.33 $ 8,574.98 $62,346.31  For a fixed fee for profit
$578,701.40 $81,426.35 $660,127.75 Total agreement amount

*includes all prior supplements

SECTION 4. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
Documents submitted to LPA, including invoices, supporting documentation, and other

information are subject to disclosure by LPA under the Nebraska Public Records Act found at
Neb.Rev.Stat. § 84-712 et.seq. Accordingly, Consultant shall redact or not submit to LPA
information that is confidential, including, but not limited to, financial information such as social
security numbers, tax |D numbers, or bank account numbers. Consultant understands that LPA
does not have sufficient resources to review and redact confidential information submitted by
Consultant. If such confidential information is submitted, Consultant shall have no right of action
of any kind against LPA for the disclosure of such information.

SECTION 5. CONSULTANT CERTIFICATION AND REAFFIRMATION
The undersigned duly authorized representative of Consultant, by signing this Suppiemental

Agreement, hereby reaffirms, under penalty of law, the truth of the certifications set out in the
Original Agreement and all Supplements thereto, including this Supplement. Further, Consultant
has a duty to inform LPA of any material changes in the accuracy of all assertions set out in the
Original Agreement and all Supplements thereto.

SECTION 6. CERTIFICATION BY LPA
By signing this Supplemental Agreement, | do hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge,
Consultant or its representative has not been required, directly or indirectly as an express or
implied condition in connection with obtaining or carrying out this agreement to:

(a) employ or retain, or agree to employ or retain, any firm or person, or

(b) pay or agree to pay to any firm, person, or organization, any fee, contribution,

donation, or consideration of any kind.

| acknowledge that this certification is to be furnished to the FHWA, upon their request,
in connection with this agreement involving participation of Federal-Aid highway funds and is
subject to applicable state and federal laws, both criminal and civil.

SECTION 7. ENTIRE AGREEMENT
The Original Agreement, any and all other previous supplements thereto, and this Supplemental

Agreement, constitute the entire agreement (“The Agreement”) between the Parties. The
Agreement supersedes any and all other previous communications, representations, or other
understandings, either oral or written; all terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and all
previous supplements thereto, to the extent not superseded, remain in full force and effect, and
are incorporated herein as if set forth in their entirety.

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Page 2 of 3
Control No. 61457 Agreement No. BK2052-001



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT -~ SUPPLEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby execute this Supplemental Agreement
pursuant to lawful authority as of the date signed by each party. Further, the Parties, by signing
this Supplemental Agreement, attest and affirm the truth of each and every certification and

representation set out herein.

+
EXECUTED by the Consultant this é day of 2021 .

WSP USA, INC.
Michelle Winkelmann

%)4.4@44_4@)

ssistant Vice President

STATE OF NEBRASKA)
)ss
LANCASTER COUNTY)

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 06 day of-Jem Ja(d—’ , 2014

GENERAL MOTARY-State of Nebraska
3 SHAWN A HAMPTON

e el Notary Bublic
EXECUTED by LPA this day of , 20
CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA
John Fagot
Mayor
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 20
Clerk

STATE OF NEBRASKA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Form of Agreement Approved for
Federal Funding Eligibility:

Date

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Page 3 of 3
Control No. 61457 Agreement No. BK2052-001



Consultant Work Order

{Local Projects)
Project No.: Control No.:
RRZ-TMT-1705(3) 61457
Consultant. (Name and Represenlalive) Agreament No.: Work Order No.:

WSP USA Inc., Michelle Winkelmann

_BK2052-01

LPA: {Name and Represenialive)

Constr. Change Order No.: (If applicable)

City of Lexington, Dennis Bumside

agresment indicated above.

Al parties agree the following described work needs to be performed by the consullant as part of the referenced project.
All parties concur and hersby give notice to proceed based on the following: Justification to modify contract, scope of
services, deliverables, schedule, and estimated total fee. All other terms of existing agreements between the parties are
still in effect. It is understood by all parties that the work described herein will become part of a future supplement to the

Justification to modily agreement: (Include scope of services, defiverables, and scheduls)
all documents approved, using form to issue NTP while agreement is routing for signatures

Work Title Summary of Fee

A. Total Direct Labor Cost = 30,861.38
B. Overhead (Factor * x A) = 41,807.91
C. A+B = 72,669.29
D. Profit/Fee (Factor ** x C) = 8,574.98
*Overhead Factor: 135.47% | E. FCCM (Factor*** x A) = 182.08

*Profit/Fee Factor: 11.80%  F. Direct Non-Labor Cost =

***Facility Capital Cost of Money {FCCM); 0.58% | G. Subconsultant Services =
Tolal Fee Notes:  Total Direct Labor Includas $226.70 for multi-year TOTALFEE: C+D+E+F+G = | $81,426.35

escalation ESTIMATED TOTAL FEE:
[} FINAL TOTAL FEE:

Work Order Authorization — May be granted by email and attached to this document.

Consultant:
WSP USA Inc., Michelle Winkelmann Thtuekeddeod oloridtion nn) 120212020 Notice to Proceed
Name Signalure Dale will be gr_'ar';ted by
. email by:
LEA: I LPS PC for
Dennis Buraside. @m@m_.g_ww Y& 2-2020 Preliminary
Name Signature Dale Engineering &
LPS PC (for Preliminary Engineering) and State Rep. (for Construction Engineering): CD PC for
(for Preliminary ngineering) and State Rep. (for Construction nyeerng) Construction
Engineering.
Name Signature Date

LPS Unit Head Review {for PE [iltase):

1z

2120

o 0 4_/{;‘ f W %%M{,

I

FMIS Approval Date:

[ 272y 2c&e

YAYARVIe

S Manager or Construction Enginear {Construction Phase):
Sol A
Name Signelure

FHWA: (FHWA Approval on Full Oversight Projects Only):

Dale

Notice to Proceed Date:

Name Signalure

\7.\1\ 20

Dala

Distribution:  Consultani, LPA-RC, SiateRep., FHWA, LPSPC, NDOT Agreemenis Engineer, Highway Funds Manager, CD PC

NDOT Form 250, November 18

Exhibit "A"
Page 1 of 10



EXHIBIT “A”

Scope of Services
Lexington East Viaduct
Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3)
CN: 61457
Supplemental Agreement No. 1

This supplemental scope of services provides for stormwater treatment documentation (MS4
Community) and bridge design and plan preparation to provide a pile supported reinforced
concrete south abutment and wingwalls for the viaduct over UPRR and US-30. The north

abutment will be designed as a pile supported bridge seat behind MSE wall as previously
proposed.

BRIDGE DESIGN SERVICES

This task includes the following to provide a pile supported reinforced concrete south abutment

and wingwalls for the proposed two span (165' — 165’), concrete prestress girder (NU2000)

viaduct over the UPRR and US 30 viaduct:

1. Bridge Design Data Sheets and Bridge Type, Size and Location Plans (TS&L) for
Non-Hydraulic Structures
The Consultant shall update the Bridge Design Data Sheet and Type, Size, and Location
plans (TS&L) for based on UPRR design and plan review comments dated October 2,
2020.

2. Final Bridge Design and Plans
The Consultant shall prepare final bridge design and plans for the structure described
above based on UPRR design and plan review comments dated October 2, 2020.

3. Review Shop Drawings, Provide Construction Consultation and Girder Shim
Calculations

No work to review shop drawing, provide construction consultation and girder shim
calculations is included in this scope of services. The Consultant will provide these
services through a supplemental agreement after the bridge design has been accepted
by the UPRR.

COORDINATION FOR RAILROAD VIADUCTS

One (1) additional response to UPRR design and plan review comments.

MISC. ITEMS

1. Retaining Wall Design. This task includes the design and plan preparation for the MSE
wall connection to the pile supported reinforced concrete south abutment wingwalls.

2. Stormwater Treatment Documentation (MS4 Communities): This task includes the
following:
a. NDOT to provide an approved “Form A - Project Evaluation”.

Exhibit "A"
Page 2 0f 10



Identify all stormwater outfall locations and determine which of these qualify as
priority stormwater outfalls. Document priority outfalls on Form B, Treatment
BMPs. Show priority stormwater outfalls on a map or plan sheet.

Calculate the water quality volume and discharge rate at each priority stormwater
outfall location.

Recommend appropriate treatment BMPs and upon receipt of NDOT
review/approval, complete preliminary design at each priority stormwater outfall.
Complete design, including details for Treatment BMPs at each Priority
Stormwater Outfall and to document any changes on Form B.

Deliverables for the Stormwater Treatment Documentation include:

1 Form B — Treatment BMPs

2) Priority Stormwater Qutfalls - Map (kmz) and electronic file (dgn) showing
priority stormwater outfalls and treatment drainage areas

Exhibit "A"
Page 30f 10



Staffing Plan

(CPFF) Preliminary & Final Design

Project Name: Lexington East Viaduct Project Number: RRZ-TMT-1705(3)
Consultant: WSP USA Inc. Control Number: 61457
Consultant PM: Michelle Winkelmann, 402-470-8285, michelle.winkelmann@wsp.com
LPA RC: Gien Steffensmeier, 402-479-3845, glen steffensmeier@nebraska.gov \ \ \ )
NDOT PC: Glen Steffensmeier, 402-479-3845, glen.steffensmeier@nebraska.gov
Date: November 30, 2020
# |Code [Classification # |Code |Classification [overhead Rate !
1T |PR Principal 6 |SDES |Sr. Designer/Technician 135.47% ]
2 |PM  |Project Manager 7 [Pt |Public Involvement Specialist Fee for Profit Rate ™
3 |SENG {Sr. Engineer / Planner 8 |SPC |Survey Party Chief 11.80%
4 |ENG _{Engineer 2 |SUR |Surveyor | FCCM (if applicable)
5 |AENG |Assistant Eng_;ineer 10 |JADM |Administrative 0.59%
BLENDED RATES TABLE Tempiate. T-WB-B-2 LPA PE (rev 10-23-2019) CPFF
Job Title & Current Actual
Employee Name Certifications Salary Rate/Hr ! % Assigned
Principal
Agnes Otto Vice President $121.82 100%
Blended Rate: $121.82
F’roject Manager
Michelle Winkelmann Asst. Vice President §77.51 100%
Blended Rate: $77.51
Sr_.EngineerI Planner
Michelle Winkelmann Asst. Vice President $77.51 20%
John Elwell Sr. Structural Engineer $82.04 80%
~ Blended Rate: $81.13
Engineer
Jawad Gul ‘Engineer Il $51.28 80%
Peter Young Structural Engineer $41.83 20%
Blended Rate: $49.39
Assistant Engineer
Carlos Leija Engineer $35.87 60%
Layla McDaniel Engineer $32.56 20%
Daniel Meliff Engineer $36.77 20%

Exhibit "A"
Page 4 of 10



BLENDED RATES TABLE Template: T-WB-B-2 LPA PE (rev 16-23-2019) CPFF

Job Title & Current Actual
Employee Name Certifications P Salary Rate/Hr ! % Assigned
Blended Rate: $35.39
Sr. Designer/Technician
(Georgia Baker Sr. Supervising Designer $40.69 70%
Deb Williams Sr. CADD Designer || $38.33 30%
_ Blended Rate: $39.98
Public Involvement Specialist
_ Blended Rate:
Survey Party Chief
Biended Rate:
Surveyor |

Blended Rate:

Administrative
Enrique Viteri Project Accountant $35.54 100%

Exhibit "A"
Page 5 of 10



BLENDED RATES TABLE

Template: T-WB-B-2 LPA PE (rev 16-23-2018) CPFF

Job Title & Current Actual
Employee Name Certifications Salary Rate/Hr!! % Assigned
Blended Rate: $35.54
Exhibit “A"

Page 6 of 10



Consultant's Estimate of Hours Preliminary & Final Design

Project Name: Lexington East Viaduct Project Number: RRZ-TMT-1705(3)
Consultant: WSP USA Inc. Control Number: §1457

Consultant PM: Michelle Winkelmann, 402-470-8285, michelle.winkelmann@wsp.com
NDOT PC: Glen Steffensmeier, 402-479-3845, glen.steffensmeier@nebraska.gov
Date: November 30, 2020

TASKS ‘ PERSONNEL CLASSIFICATIONS
PR PM |SENG| ENG |AENG|SDES| PI SPC | SUR|ADM| Total

l. Project Management 12 12
1. Project Management 12 12

Il. Meetings

L. Survey

IV. Preliminary Roadway Design

V. Functional Plans {60%)

Vi. Draft PS&E Submittal (90%) Plan Review

VIl. Final PS&E Submittal/Blue Line Corrections

VIll, Utilities

IX. Right of Way Design

X. Bridge Design Services 108 | 176 200 484
2. Design Data Sheets and TS&L (Non-Hydraulic Str) 4 12 16
4. Final Bridge Design 80 80 160
5. Final Bridge Plans 24 84 200 308

Xl. Environmental Coordination - NOT USED

Xil. Public Involvement - NOT USED

Xlll. Water Line & Sanitary Sewer Reloc/Reconst -

XIV. Geotechnical Evaluation

XV. Coordination for Railroad Viaducts 1 1 2
2. Coordination with NDOT / UPRR 1 1 2

XVI. Miscellanecus ltems 4 12 32 42 90
4, Retaining Wall Design, Structural Connection 8 16 16 40
5. Stormwater Treatment Documentation 4 4 16 26 50

Total Days 2.3 | 15.1 | 22 | 4 | 30.3 74

Total Hours 17 | 121 | 176 | 32 | 242 588.0

Exhibit "A"
Page 7 of 10



Direct Expenses

Project Name: Lexington East Viaduct

Consultant: WSP USA Inc

Preliminary & Final Design

Project Number: RRZ-TMT-1705(3)

Control Number: 61457

Date: November 30, 2020
|Subconsultants: Amount
[Miller & Associates, Consluting Engineers, P.C.
I Subtotal
Printing and Reproduction; Qty Unit Cost Amount
5= > Subtotal
Mileage/Travel: Qty Unit Cost Amount
Mileage/Travel.
Travel from Lincoln to Lexignton (12 trips) $0.580
Airline Ticket $600.000
= Subtotal
Lodging/Meals: Qty Unit Cost Amount
Motel - Standard Rate $96+tax $113.00
Matel - Omaha/Dougias Co. $110+tax $126.00
Meals & Incidentals (GSA Standard Rate, full days) $55.00
Meals & Incidentals (GSA Standard Rate, first and last days) $41.25
Meals & Incidentals (GSA Std Rate, full days, Omaha/Douglas Co.) $61.00
L = i 3 Subtotal
Other Miscellaneous Costs: Qty Unit Cost Amount
Subtotal
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES
Exhibit "A"

Page 8 of 10




Notes & Assumptions Preliminary & Final Design

Project Name: Lexington East Viaduct Project Number: RRZ-TMT-1705(3)
Consultant: WSP USA Inc. Control Number: 61457

Date: November 30, 2020

[Notes & Assumptions

INo printing costs - assumes all electronic deliverables

Exhibit "A"
Page 9 of 10



Project Cost & Breakdown Preliminary & Final Design

Project Name: Lexington East Viaduct Project Number: RRZ-TMT-1705(3)
Consultant: WSP USA Inc. Control Number: 61457
Consultant PM: Michelle Winkelmann, 402-470-8285, michelle. winkelmann@wsp.com
NDOT PC: Glen Steffensmeier, 402-479-3845, glen.steffensmeier@nebraska.gov
Date: November 30, 2020

DIRECT LABOR COSTS
Classification Hours Rate Amount
Principal $121.82
Project Manager 17 $77.51 $1,317.67
Sr. Engineer / Planner 121 $81.13 $9,816.73
[Engineer 176 $49.32 $8,692.64
Assistant Engineer 32 $35.38 $1,132.48
Sr. Designer/Technician 242 $39.98 $9,675.16
Public Involvement Specialist
Survey Party Chief
Surveyor |
Administrative $35.54
588 Subtotal $30,634.68
DIRECT EXPENSES Amount
Subconsultants:
Printing And Reproduction:
Mileage/Travel:
Lodging/Meals:
Other Miscellaneous Costs:
Subtotal
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS TN =™ Amount
IDirect Labor Costs $30,634 68
Labor Cost Escalation Factor for Multi-year Projects (if allowed): Y 1.5years @ 3.0% /year= 0.74% $226.70
Overhead @  135.47% $41,807.91
Facility Capital Cost of Money (FCCM) @ 0.590% (labor costs x FCCM%) $182.08
[Direct Expenses
Fee for Profit Rate @ 11.80% $8,574.98
TOTAL COST| $81,426.35

Exhibit "A"
Page 10 of 10



EXHIBIT "B"
NEBRASKA FEES AND PAYMENTS

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Template T-EXH-1 CPFF (rev 6/29/20)
1. PAYMENT METHOD

Payments under this Agreement will be made based on a Cost Plus Fixed Fee for Profit
(CPFF) payment method. Consultant will be paid for acceptable actual services performed
in accordance with Section 4. ALLOWABLE COSTS, plus a fixed fee for profit in
accordance with Section 6. FIXED FEE FOR PROFIT.

2. MAXIMUM AGREEMENT AMOUNTS
The following are the maximum payment amounts established under this Agreement for
each category of cost. Consultant shall not be paid for any cost that exceeds these
amounts without prior written approval from LPA, or State on LPA's behalf. The “indirect
costs and direct expenses” category may be adjusted to exceed the amount listed below;
however, any adjustment will not increase the total agreement amount.
AMOUNT CATEGORY

$ 30,861.38 for actual direct labor costs

$ 41,989.99 for indirect costs and direct expenses

$ 857498 for a fixed fee for profit

$ 81,426.35 total agreement amount

3. SUBCONSULTANT OVER-RUNS AND UNDER-RUNS
Over-run: Consultant shall require all of its subconsultants to notify Consultant any time it
has been determined that a subconsultant's costs will exceed its fee estimate (over-run).
Consultant must provide an acceptable justification for the over-run, and obtain LPA, or
State on LPA’s behalf, prior written approval before incurring any cost over-run expenses.
If approved by LPA, or State on LPA's behalf, a supplemental agreement will be prepared
to either shift funds from Consultant to its subconsultant(s) or increase the contract
maximum. Contract increases will be considered when additional scope of services are
required.

Under-run: If the amount of any subconsultant's cost is less than its fee estimate (under-
run), Consultant understands that the amount of the under-run will be subtracted from the
total compensation to be paid to Consultant under this Agreement, unless LPA, or State on
LPA's behalf, gives prior written approval and, if necessary, approval from Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA). if Consultant wishes to shift the balance of subconsultant’s fee to
Consultant, justification must be provided to LPA and State. Shifting of funds may be
approved by LPA, or State on LPA’s behalf, with no increase to the fixed fee for profit
unless additional scope of services is required by Consultant, and additional fee is
necessary to complete the work under this Agreement,

4, ALLOWABLE COSTS

Allowable costs are direct labor costs, indirect costs, and direct non-labor costs as defined

below which Consultant has incurred within 90 days before State has received Consultant's

invoice. Costs that Consultant incurred to correct mistakes or errors attributable to

Consultant’s or Subconsultant's own actions are not allowable costs, even if those costs

would not exceed the amounts listed in Section 2. MAXIMUM AGREEMENT AMOUNTS.

A. Direct Labor Costs are the costs Consultant pays its employees for the time they are
working directly on the project, and are calculated by multiplying the hourly rate of pay
by the hours worked, (in increments not less than one quarter hour).

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 1 of 11
Control No.61457 Agreement No. BK2052-001



EXHIBIT "B"
FEES AND PAYMENTS

1) Hourly Rates: For hourly employees, the hourly earnings rate shall be the
employee’s regular hourly pay rate during regular (40) hours of work per pay week.
If overtime hours are worked on this project, State will only pay for employee’s
regular hourly pay rate. State will not pay the premium pay portion of the overtime
hours
For salaried employees, the hourly earnings rate shall be the employee’s actual
hourly rate as recorded in the Consultant's accounting books of record, multiplied by
the hours worked.

The Staffing Plan must identify by name all employees of the Consultant who are
reasonably expected to provide Services under this Agreement. Reference Staffing
Plan Section of this Agreement regarding changes in personnel.

2) Time Reports: All hours charged to the project must be documented on time
distribution records. The records must clearly indicate the daily number of hours
each employee worked on any project or activities for the entire pay period. Time
reports must provide the employee’s name and position, dates of service, and
a clear, identifying link to the projects; such as project description, project
number, control number, and pertinent work phase. Consultant must establish
an adequate system of internal controls to ensure that time charged to projects are
accurate, and have appropriate supervisory approval.

B. Indirect Costs (Overhead and FCCM) are the indirect labor costs, indirect non-labor
costs, and direct labor additives that are allowable in accordance with Federal
Acquisition Regulations 48 CFR 31 (Contract Cost Principles and Procedures).

Indirect costs are to be allocated to the project as a percentage of direct labor costs.
The Consultant will be allowed to charge the project using its actual allowable Indirect
Cost Rates (ICR); or if the ICR is unknown or unavailable, Consultant will be allowed to
use the most recent provisional ICR approved by State. Increases in the ICR that
occur during the project period will not be cause for an increase in the total agreement
amount established in Section 2. MAXIMUM AGREEMENT AMOUNTS.

C. Direct Non-Labor Costs (Direct Expenses) are all necessary, actual, properly
documented, and allowable costs related to the Consultant completing the Services. All
costs must be supported by detailed receipts or invoices. Direct non-labor costs
include, but are not limited to, the following:

Transportation, mileage, lodging, and meals, subject to limitations specified
below; Communication costs; Reproduction and printing costs; Special
equipment and materials required for the project and approved by LPA, or
State on LPA’s behalf; Special insurance premiums if required solely for this
Agreement; Subconsulfant costs; Such other alfowable items as approved by
LPA, or State on LPA’s behalf.

1) A non-labor cost charged as a direct cost cannot be included in Consultant's
overhead rate. If, for reasons of practicality, Consultant does treat a direct non-labor
cost category in its entirety as an overhead cost, then such costs are not eligible to
be additionally billed as a direct expense to this project.

2) Costs for subconsultants may not exceed the amounts shown on the attached
Consultant's Fee Proposal for each subconsultant unless agreed upon in writing by
the Consultant and LPA, or State on LPA’s behalf. Consultant shall reguire
subconsultant costs to have the same level of documentation as required of
Consuitant. Consultant must review subconsultants’ invoices and progress reports

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 2 of 11
Control No.81457 Agreement No. BK2052-001



EXHIBIT "B"
FEES AND PAYMENTS

to ensure they are accurate, includes only allowable costs, and has proper

documentation before sending to State.

3) The following direct non-labor costs (direct expenses) will be reimbursed at actual
costs, not to exceed the rates as shown below.

(a) Field Expenses — Consuitant must provide a breakdown of miscellaneous and
field expenses and, when applicable, provide receipts. Non-perishables such as
personal toiletries, forks, plates, and such, are not reimbursable unless claimed
under sections 4. C. 3) e) (x) and 4. C. 4).

b) TRANSPORTATION - Automobile rentals, air fares, and taxi/shuttle
transportation will be reimbursed at the actual, reasonable cost and, if discounts
are applicable, the Consultant shall give LPA and State the benefit of all
discounts. Itemized receipts must be submitted with invoices. A bank card
receipt that displays only the total cost of the transportation expense is not
sufficient documentation.

¢} MILEAGE - The reimbursement for mileage associated with the use of company
owned vehicles will be the prevailing standard rate as established by the Internal
Revenue Service (IRS) through its Revenue Procedures. Reimbursement for
mileage associated with the use of a privately owned vehicle (POV), is limited to
the lesser of:

() The mileage rate that the Consultant reimbursed to the person who
submitted the claim for POV use; or

(il The prevailing standard rate as established by the IRS.

NOTE: When Consultant is seeking only reimbursement for mileage, Consultant

must itemize travel on NDOT's Travel log, or include a separate mileage log

which includes the following information: employee name, vehicle identification,

date of travel and miles driven, reimbursement rate and total expenses. The

total expenses are to be shown on the invoice as a direct expense. NDOT's

Travel log form is available on the State's website at

http://dot.nebraska.gov/business-center/consultant/.

d) LODGING - The reimbursement for lodging rates will be limited to the prevailing
standard rate as indicated on the U.S. General Services Administration’s (GSA)
website at hitp://www.gsa.qov/portal/category/100120. Consultant shall give

LPA and State the benefit of all lodging discounts. Lodging receipts must be
submitted with invoices.
e} MEALS -

() Reimbursement for any meal exceeding $4.99 requires an itemized receipt
showing all food and drink purchased for that meal. A bank card receipt
that displays only the total cost of the meal is not sufficient documentation.
If a meal receipt is submitted for reimbursement that does not itemize all
food and drink purchased, Consultant may bill and State will pay up to
$4.99,

(i) Consultant may submit only one receipt for each meal: breakfast, lunch,
and dinner (except as provided below for groceries). State will reimburse
no more than $35.00 for any meal, including tax and tip.

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 3 of 11
Control No.61457 Agreement No. BK2052-001



EXHIBIT "B"
FEES AND PAYMENTS

(i) State will not reimburse for any purchases that are not part of a meal, such
as snacks, sodas, coffee, or water botties; although, such purchases may
be submitted as a meal, if all items are on a single receipt and the receipt
indicates the purchases were as a meal.

(iv) Reimbursement for meal gratuitiesftips will be whatever is usual or
customary, but should not exceed 20 percent.

{(v) Meals are not reimbursable if a meal was provided by a lodging facility or as
part of a conference, official function, or event unless: 1) Consultant’s
employee leaves the lodging facility or conference/function for the worksite
or home before the meal is served or 2) Consultant's employee has dietary
restrictions or food allergies that prevent them from participating in the
provided meal and must eat elsewhere; then Consultant may submit a meal
receipt identifying the dietary restriction or food allergy.

(vi) Meals (including groceries as described below) and incidental expenses will
be reimbursed at actual costs not to exceed the prevailing standard daily
rate as indicated on the GSA website noted above. The costs are broken
out in the GSA table by breakfast, lunch, and dinner. If a meal is not
reimbursable in accordance with this Agreement, then Consultant must
deduct the meal(s) before submitting the Travel log for reimbursement.
Incidentals identified in GSA’s chart are defined as fees and tips given to
baggage carriers and hotel staff and included in daily allowance.

(vii} Expenses for alcoholic beverages, tobacco, and related taxes are not
reimbursable.

(viii) Consultant will not be reimbursed for purchasing meals for LPA or State
employees. LPA and State employees are responsible for their own meals.

(ix) Consultant shall give LPA and State the benefit of all meal discounts.

(x) Grocery Receipts: In lieu of eating at a restaurant, Consultant may be
reimbursed for food and food service items purchased from a grocery store.
Consulitant shall provide the following supporting information/notes with the
receipt: what items were consumed by an employee for which meal on what
day. A unit price must be provided for items purchased in bulk so that
Consultant can properly bill for only items that were used for meals.

The dollar amounts on the receipts shall match the amounts shown on the
Travel Log. These costs must be reasonabie and LPA, and State on LPA's
behalf, reserve the right to not reimburse if it is not deemed reasonable by
LPA, or State on LPA's behalf. Reimbursable grocery expenses do not
include non-food items, with the exception of paper/plastic plates and
plastic utensils as needed to eat. Exceptions may be allowed if special
living arrangements are preapproved by LPA, or State on LPA's behalf,
and, if applicable, outlined in this section accordingly.

(xi) For Consultant and its employees to be eligible for the meal allowance, the
following criteria must be met.

Breakfast:

* Employee is required to depart at or before 6:30 a.m., or
s Employee is on overnight travel.

Lunch;

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 4 of 11
Control No.61457 Agreement No. BK2052-001



EXHIBIT "B"
FEES AND PAYMENTS

* Employee must be on overnight travel. No reimbursement will be
made for same day travel.

* Employee is required to leave for overnight travel at or before 11:00
a.m., or

* Employee returns from overnight travel at or after 2:00 p.m.

Dinner:

» Employee ieaves for overnight travel at or before 5:00 p.m., or

» Employee returns from overnight travel or work location at or after
7:00 p.m., or

» Employee is on overnight travel.

{(xii) Meals are not eligible for reimbursement if the employee eats within
20 miles of the headquarters town of the employee.
4) No extended stay arrangements, such as apartments, have been approved.

5. INELIGIBLE COSTS
State will not pay for costs incurred prior to the Notice to Proceed date or after the
completion deadline date set out in the NOTICE TO PROCEED AND COMPLETION
SCHEDULE Section of this Agreement or as approved in writing by LPA, or State on LPA’s
behalf. Per Section 4. ALLOWABLE COSTS, State will not pay for costs incurred, but not
submitted to State within 90 days of the date incurred. Consultant (including its employees)
is assumed to have incurred travel costs on the day travel occurred. Consultant is assumed
to have incurred costs from a Subconsultant on the same day the Subconsultant incurred
the cost.

6. FIXED FEE FOR PROFIT

A. The fixed fee for profit amount payable to Consultant is identified in Section 2.
MAXIMUM AGREEMENT AMOUNTS. For each invoicing period, the Consultant may
invoice State a portion of the fixed fee for profit equal to the sum of the actual direct
labor costs and overhead (Indirect Costs, excluding FCCM if applicable) for the period,
multiplied by the profit rate of 11.80%. Upon completion of the services outlined in this
Agreement, the Consultant may invoice State any remaining fixed fee for profit not
previously invoiced. If all of the services under this Agreement are not completed for
any reason, LPA, or State on LPA’s behalf, may decrease the amount of fixed fee for
profit based on LPA’s and State’s determination of the actual percentage of services
compieted.

B. Subconsultants fixed fee for profit (if applicable): Consultant must apply the above
provisions regarding fixed fee for profit to all Subconsultant contracts that utilize the cost
plus fixed fee (CPFF) payment method. If all of the services allocated to
Subconsultant(s) under this agreement are not completed for any reason, the fixed fee
for profit paid to Subconsultant(s) must be reduced based on the LPA’s and State's
determination, or Consultant's determination with LPA’s and State’s concurrence, of the
actual percentage of services completed by the Subconsultant.

7. INVOICES AND PROGRESS REPORTS
A. Consultant shall promptly submit invoices to State based on Consuitant’s billing period,
but shall not submit more than one invoice per month. Invoices must include all
allowable costs, and when applicable, the associated Fee for Profit, for services
provided during the billing period. Invoices may also include a request for services
provided or costs incurred during a prior billing period, including subconsultant costs,
with an explanation for why those costs were not previously included in an invoice, so

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 5 of 11
Control No.61457 Agreement No. BK2052-001



EXHIBIT "B"
FEES AND PAYMENTS

long as those costs were incurred no more than 90 days prior to State’s receipt of the

invoice. Accordingly, State retains the sole discretion to not pay for costs incurred that

have not been invoiced as provided above.

B. Inthe event Consultant has incurred otherwise allowable costs, and such costs would

exceed the maximum direct labor costs or total agreement amount listed in Section 2.
MAXIMUM AGREEMENT AMOUNTS, Consultant shall list such costs on the invoice,
but they must be subtracted from the total invoice amount submitted to State for
payment.

C. Content of Invoice Package (Presented in this order)

1) Consultant’s Invoice:

The first page of an invoice must identify the company's name and address,
invoice number, invoice date, invoicing period (beginning and ending dates of
services), and agreement or task order number.

The invoice and, when applicable, accompanying supporting documentation

must identify each employee by name and classification, the hours worked, and

the actual labor cost for each employee.

Direct non-labor expenses:

1. Direct non-labor expenses, other than travel-related expenses, must be
itemized and provide a complete description of each item billed along with
supporting receipts or invoices.

2. Travel-related expenses must be summarized and submitted on NDOT
Form 163 (see below). Supporting receipts must be submitted with NDOT
Form 163 when invoicing for these expenses.

3. Ali supporting receipts must be kept as required in Section 18.
CONSULTANT COST RECORD RETENTION.

Time Records, as outlined in Section 4. A. 2).

Subconsultant Services: Consultant shall require subconsultants to provide the

same supporting documentation, invoices, and receipts as Consultant is

required to submit and retain.

2} Progress Report: A Progress Report must accompany the invoice package
documenting Consultant’s work during the service period. If an invoice is not

submitted monthly, then a Progress Report must be submitted at least quarterly via
email to LPA and State’s Project Coordinator. All Progress Reports must include,
but are not limited to, the following:

A description of the Services completed for the service period to substantiate
the invoiced amount.

A description of the Services anticipated for the next service period

A list of information Consultant needs from LPA, or State on LPA's behalf
Percent of Services completed to date

NOTE: LPA or State’s Project Coordinator may request more specific information or

detail be included in Progress Reports.

3) Cost Breakdown Form: Each invoice package must include a current and
completed "Cost Breakdown Form” (NDOT Form 162). This form is available on the

State’s website at hitp://dot.nebraska.qov/business-center/consultant/. State

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 6 of 11

Control No.61457

Agreement No. BK2052-001



EXHIBIT "B"
FEES AND PAYMENTS

encourages Consultant to utilize the macro-enabled version to reduce errors in
calculating previously billed amounts and limitations on eligible costs billed.

4) Travel Log: If an invoice contains any travel-related expenses, then a current and
completed “Invoice Travel Log” (NDOT Form 163) must be included with the invoice
package. This form is available on the State’s website at
http://dot.nebraska.gov/business-center/consultant/. Upon pre-approval by State,
Consultant may use a substitute Invoice Travel Log provided it documents
substantially the same information as the current NDOT Form 163. The Travel Log
must document the employee’s name, locations traveled, date/time of departure to
the project, date/time of return to the headquarters town, and expenses for
transportation, meals, and lodging.

5) Mileage Log (when applicable): When Consultant is seeking reimbursement for
mileage only, Consultant must itemize travel on NDOT'’s Travel log, or include a
separate mileage log which includes the following: employee name, vehicle
identification, date of travel and miles driven, reimbursement rate and total
expenses. The total expenses are to be shown on the invoice as a direct expense.

D. Allinvoice packages (invoice, progress report, required NDOT Forms, supporting
material) must be submitted electronically through State's OnBase Invoice Workflow
System for review, approval, and payment. The user guide for the OnBase Invoice
Workflow system, along with training videos can be found at
http://dot.nebraska.gov/business-center/consultant/onbase-help/.

E. Notice of Public Record: Documents submitted to State, including invoices, supporting
documentation, and other information are subject to disclosure by State pursuant to the
Nebraska Public Records Act found at Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-712 et.seq.
ACCORDINGLY, CONSULTANT SHALL REDACT OR NOT SUBMIT TO STATE
INFORMATION THAT IS CONFIDENTIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO.
FINANCIAL INFORMATION SUCH AS SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS, TAX ID
NUMBERS, OR BANK ACCOUNT NUMBERS. Consultant understands that State
does not have sufficient resources to review and redact confidential information

submitted by Consultant. If such confidential information is submitted, Consultant shall
have no right of action of any kind against State for the disclosure of such information.

8. PAYMENTS
State, on LPA’s behalf, will pay Consultant after receipt of Consuitant's invoice and
determination by LPA, or State on LPA's behalf, that the invoice and progress report
adequately substantiate the Services provided, and the Services were completed in
accordance with this Agreement. Payments will not be made if the progress report does
not provide adequate substantiation for the Services, or LPA or State determines that the
Services have not been properly completed. State, on LPA’s behalf, will make a
reasonable effort to pay Consultant within 30 days of receipt of Consultant's invoices.

9. PROMPT PAYMENT CLAUSE
Consultant shall include a “Prompt Payment Clause” as a part of every subcontract for
work, including all lower tier subcontracts. The “Prompt Payment Clause” will require
progress payments to all subconsultants for all work completed, within twenty (20) calendar
days after receipt of progress payments from the State for said work. If Consultant fails to
carry out the requirements of the “Prompt Payment Clause” without just cause, it will be

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 7 of 11
Control No.61457 Agreement No. BK2052-001



10.

11.

12.

EXHIBIT "B"
FEES AND PAYMENTS

considered a material breach of this Agreement. In such situation, State may withhold any
payment due to Consultant until all delinquent payments have been made (no interest will
be paid for the period that payment was withheld), terminate this Agreement, or any other
such remedy as State deems appropriate. Consuitant may withhold payment to a
subcontractor only for just cause, and must notify the State in writing of its intent to withhold
payment before actually withholding payment. Consultant shall not withhold, delay, or
postpone payment without first receiving written approval from the State.

SUSPENSION OF PAYMENTS

When work is suspended on this project, payments shall be suspended until the work
resumes or this Agreement is terminated. Consultant shall not be compensated for any
work completed or costs incurred on the project after the date of suspension. When work is
suspended for convenience, Consultant shall be compensated for work completed, or costs
incurred prior to the date of suspension. When work is suspended for cause, payments
shall be withheld until all remedial action is completed by Consultant to the satisfaction of
State, at Consultant's sole cost.

ANNUAL OVERHEAD ADJUSTMENT (TRUE-UP) INVOICES

A. After State receives Consultant's latest Indirect Cost Rate (ICR) submittal and State
establishes an approved ICR for Consultant, it is State’s preference that Consultant
submit a separate Overhead Adjustment Invoice that reconciles the indirect costs billed
during the past fiscal year covered by the latest ICR submittal. If reconciling the indirect
costs requires the Consultant to reimburse State for overpayment of indirect costs,
Consultant may request reimbursement of additional allowable costs that have not been
already reimbursed, provided that the costs were documented and subtracted out on
previous invoices. In no circumstance may Consultant request reimbursement of any
costs incurred that are not in accordance with Section 4. ALLOWABLE COSTS.

B. When uploading this invoice to OnBase, append “(OH ADJ)” to the invoice
number when populating the invoice number keyword in OnBase. More
information regarding Overhead Adjustment Invoices is available on the State's website
at hitp://dot.nebraska.gov/business-center/consultant/.

C. Consultant shall require Subconsultant(s) to submit Overhead Adjustment Invoices to
Consuitant consistent with this Section. Consultant must include such subconsultant
overhead adjustment invoices when Consultant submits their own invoices to State.

FINAL INVOICE, FINAL OVERHEAD (TRUE-UP) INVOICE, AND PAYMENT

A. Upon completion of the Services under this Agreement, Consultant shall submit
their final invoice to include all labor, expenses, and, if applicable, may include the
balance of Fee for Profit.

B. Consultant, and, if applicable, its subconsultant(s), shall review the indirect costs
billed to-date to determine if the indirect cost rates (overhead and FCCM) used on
prior invoices match the actual indirect cost rates applicable to the time period that
the labor was incurred. If cost adjustments are necessary, they should be reflected
on an Overhead Adjustment Invoice (separate from final costs incurred invoice).
Refer to Section 11. OVERHEAD ADJUSTMENT INVOICE. f a particular year's
actual overhead has not yet been computed or approved by State, the most recently
approved yearly rate should be applied. Consultant shalli submit any final Overhead

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 8 of 11
Control No.61457 Agreement No. BK2052-001



EXHIBIT "B"
FEES AND PAYMENTS

Adjustment Invoice within 90 days of completion of the work under this Agreement,
and if such invoice is not timely submitted, State may audit and close the Agreement
without accepting any further invoices from Consultant. More information regarding
Overhead Adjustment Invoices is available on the State’s website at
hitp://dot.nebraska.gov/business-center/consultant/.

C. After receipt of final invoice and Overhead Adjustment Invoice and determination by LPA, or
State on LPA’s behalf, that the final invoice and Progress Report adequately substantiate
the Services provided and that the Services were completed in accordance with this
Agreement, State, on LPA'’s behalf, will pay Consultant. Acceptance of the final payment
by Consultant will constitute and operate as a release to LPA and State for all ¢claims and
liability to Consultant, its representatives, and assigns, for any and all things done,
furnished, or relating to the Services rendered by or in connection with this Agreement or
any part thereof.

13. AGREEMENT CLOSE-OUT
Upon submitting its final invoice and, if required, a final Overhead Adjustment invoice, the
Consultant must complete and submit to LPA, or State on LPA’s behalf, a Notification of
Completion Form (NDOT Form 39). The form is generated and submitted electronically
through State’s OnBase Invoice Workflow System. Instructions for generating and
submitting the NDOT Form 39 are available on the State’s website at
hitp://dot.nebraska.gov/business-center/consultant/. Consultant shall submit NDOT 3¢9
Form within 90 days of completion of the work under this Agreement, and if such Form is
not timely submitted, State may audit and close the Agreement without accepting any
further invoices from Consultant.

14. FEDERAL COST PRINCIPLES
LPA will not make payments directly to Consultant for services performed under this
agreement. Instead, the State will serve as a paying agent for LPA, and will pay Consultant
directly for properly submitted and approved invoices using both LPA and Federal funds
based on the applicable project federal cost participation percentage. The following
process shall apply whenever the LPA, the State or the FHWA determines that certain
costs, previously paid to Consultant, should not have been paid with federal funds by the
State to Consultant. Consultant shall immediately repay the State the federal share of the
previously paid amount and may invoice LPA for the costs repaid to the State. LPA shall
promptly pay the full amount of the invoice from its own funds unless LPA, in good faith,
disputes whether the Consultant is entitled to the payment under the agreement or the
amount of the invoice. In the event of a dispute between LPA and Consultant, the dispute
resolution process, outlined Section 4.4.3.5 DISPUTE RESOLUTION of the LPA Manual,
shall be used by the parties. For performance of Services as specified in this Agreement,
State will pay Consultant subject to the terms of this Agreement and all requirements and
limitations of the federal cost principles contained in the Federal Acquisition Regulations

48 CFR 31 (Contract Cost Principles and Procedures).

15. OUT-OF-SCOPE SERVICES AND CONSULTANT WORK ORDERS
LPA, or State on LPA’s behalf, may request that Consultant provide services that, in the

opinion of Consultant, are in addition to or different from those set out in the Scope of

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 9 of 11
Control No.61457 Agreement No. BK2052-001



EXHIBIT "B"
FEES AND PAYMENTS

Services. When LPA, or State on LPA’s behalf, decides that these out-of-scope services

may require an adjustment in costs, Consultant shall provide in writing:

A. A description of the out-of-scope services,

B. An explanation of why Consultant believes that the out-of-scope services are not within
the original Scope of Services and additional work effort is required,

C. An estimate of the cost to complete the out-of-scope services. Consultant must
receive written approval from LPA, or State on LPA’s behalf, before proceeding with
the out-of-scope services. Before written approval will be given by LPA, or State on
LPA’s behalf, LPA or State must determine that the situation meets the following
criteria:

1) The out-of-scope services are not within the original Scope of Services and
additional work effort is required;

2) The out-of-scope services are within the basic scope of services under which
Consultant was selected and Agreement entered into; and

3) Itisin the best interest of LPA that the out-of-scope services be performed under
this Agreement.

Once the need for a modification to the Agreement has been established, the State, on

LPA’s behalf, will prepare a supplemental agreement. If the additional work requires the

Consultant to incur costs prior to execution of a supplemental agreement, the State, on

LPA’s behalf, may issue a written notice to proceed prior to completing the supplemental

agreement (for non-Federal aid projects) or shall use the process set out below (for Federal

aid PE projects):
The Consultant Work Order (CWQ) — NDOT Form 250 shall be used to describe and
provide necessary justification for the additional scope of services, effort, the
deliverables, modification of schedule, and to document the cost of additional
services. The CWO form is available on the State's website at
http://dot.nebraska.gov/business-center/consultant/. The CWO must be executed to
provide authorization for the additional work and to specify when that work may begin.
The agreement will be supplemented after one or more CWQs have been authorized
and approved for funding.

16. TERMINATION COST ADJUSTMENT
If the Agreement is terminated prior to project completion, State and LPA will compare the
percentage of work actually completed by Consultant, to the total amount of work
contemplated by this Agreement. This comparison will result in a payment by the State, on
LPA's behalf, for any underpayment, no adjustment, or a billing to Consuitant for
overpayment. The State's final audit may result in an additional cost adjustment.

17.  AUDIT AND FINAL COST ADJUSTMENT
Upon LPA's and State's determination that Consultant has completed Services under this
Agreement, State, or its authorized representative, may complete an audit review of the
payments made under this Agreement. The Parties understand that the audit may require
an adjustment of the payments made under this Agreement. Consultant agrees to
reimburse State for any overpayments identified in the audit review, and State agrees to
pay Consultant for any identified underpayments.

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 10 of 11
Control No.§1457 Agreement No. BK2052-001



18.

EXHIBIT "B"
FEES AND PAYMENTS

CONSULTANT COST RECORD RETENTION

Consultant, and all of its subconsultants or subcontractors, shall maintain originals or
copies of any document required to be completed in this Agreement, that substantiate any
expense incurred, or changes any legal obligations for three (3) years from the date of final
cost settlement by FHWA and project closeout by the State.

Documents include, but are not limited to: written approvals; time reports; detailed receipts;
invoices; transportation costs; mileage; lodging costs; cost of meals; all NDOT forms
including NDOT cost breakdown form and NDOT travel form; books; papers; electronic
mail; letters; accounting records; supplemental agreements; work change orders; or other
evidence pertaining to any cost incurred.

Such materials will be available for inspection by the LPA, State, FHWA, or any authorized
representative of the federal government, and copies of any document(s) will be furnished
when requested.

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 11 of 11
Control No.61457 Agreement No. BK2052-001



	Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer (011)
	Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer (00F)



