Agreement No. BK2052-002

Effective (NTP) Date 02/28/2022

Supplement Amount $123,218.63

Total Agreement Amount | CPFF  $783,346.38

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
SUPPLEMENT NO. 2

CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA
WSP USA, INC.

PROJECT NO. RRZ-TMT-1705(3)
CONTROL NO. 61457
LEXINGTON EAST VIADUCT

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is between the City of Lexington, Nebraska
("LPA") and WSP USA, Inc. ("Consultant”), collectively referred to as the “Parties”.

WHEREAS, Consultant and LPA entered into an agreement ("Original Agreement")
executed by LPA on September 22, 2020 for Consultant to provide Preliminary Engineering
Services for LPA’s project, and Supplemental Agreement #1 executed by LPA on January 12,
2021 for Consultant to provide additional Preliminary Engineering Services for LPA’s project,

and

WHEREAS, it’ is necessary that Preliminary Engineering Services as outlined in Exhibits

“*A” and “B” be added under this Supplemental Agreement, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase Consultant's compensation by this Supplemental
Agreement for the additional work necessary to complete the services under this Agreement,

and

WHEREAS, LPA desires that this project be developed and constructed under the
designation of Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) and formally authorizes the signing of this
Agreement, as evidenced by the Resolution of LPA dated day of .

20 , attached as Exhibit “D” and incorporated herein by this reference.
NOCW THEREFORE, in consideration of these facts and mutual promises, the Parties

agree as follows:

SECTION 1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Consultant will perform the additional work as set out in Exhibit “A”, Consultant Work Order and

Scope of Services, and Exhibit “B”, Consultants Fee Proposal, attached and incorporated herein

by this reference.

SECTION 2. NOTICE TO PROCEED AND COMPLETION

2.1 State issued Consultant a written Notice-to-Proceed on February 28, 2022. Any work or

services performed by Consultant on the project prior to the date specified in the written
Notice-to-Proceed is not eligible for reimbursement.
2.2 Consultant will complete all work stipulated in the Original Agreement, Supplemental

Agreement #1, and this Supplemental Agreement by August 31, 2023.

SECTION 3. FEES AND PAYMENTS

Section 2 in Exhibit “B” of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit

“A” and as shown below.

T-AGR-1&282 (rev 10-31-2018) Page 1 0of 3



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT — SUPPLEMENT

This Amended
Previous Supplement Agreement
Amount* Amount Amount
$ 224,384.63 $ 44,009.42 $268,394.05 For actual direct labor costs
$ 373,396.81 $ 67,238.57 $440,635.38 For indirect labor costs & direct expenses
$ 62,346.31 $ 11,970.64 $74,316.95 For a fixed fee for profit
$660,127.75 $123,218.63 $783,346.38 Total agreement amount

*includes all prior supplements

SECTION 4. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
Documents submitted to LPA, including invoices, supporting documentation, and other

information are subject to disclosure by LPA under the Nebraska Public Records Act found at
Neb.Rev.Stat. § 84-712 et.seq. Accordingly, Consultant shall redact or not submit to LPA
information that is confidential, including, but not limited to, financial information such as social
security numbers, tax ID numbers, or bank account numbers. Consultant understands that LPA
does not have sufficient resources to review and redact confidential information submitted by
Consultant. If such confidential information is submitted, Consultant shall have no right of action

of any kind against LPA for the disclosure of such information.

SECTION 5. CONSULTANT CERTIFICATION AND REAFFIRMATION

The undersigned duly authorized representative of Consultant, by signing this Supplemental

Agreement, hereby reaffirms, under penalty of law, the truth of the certifications set out in the
Original Agreement and all Supplements thereto, including this Supplement. Further, Consultant
has a duty to inform LPA of any material changes in the accuracy of all assertions set out in the

Original Agreement and all Supplements thereto.

SECTION 6. CERTIFICATION BY LPA
By signing this Supplemental Agreement, | do hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge,

Consultant or its representative has not been required, directly or indirectly as an express or
implied condition in connection with obtaining or carrying out this agreement to:
(a) employ or retain, or agree to employ or retain, any firm or person, or
(b) pay or agree to pay to any firm, person, or organization, any fee, contribution,
donation, or consideration of any kind.
I acknowledge that this certification is to be furnished to the FHWA, upon their request,
in connection with this agreement involving participation of Federal-Aid highway funds and is

subject to applicable state and federal laws, both criminal and civil.

SECTION 7. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

The Original Agreement, any and all other previous supplements thereto, and this Supplemental

Agreement, constitute the entire agreement (“The Agreement”) between the Parties. The
Agreement supersedes any and all other previous communications, representations, or other
understandings, either oral or written; all terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and all
previous supplements thereto, to the extent not superseded, remain in full force and effect, and

are incorporated herein as if set forth in their entirety.

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Page 2 of 3
Control No. 61457 Agreement No. BK2052-002









Nebraska Department of Transportation Exhibit A
Local Projects

EXHIBIT “A”

Scope of Services with Schedule
Lexington East Viaduct
Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3)
CN: 61457

Supplemental Agreement No. 2

This supplemental scope of services provides for right-of-way revisions as negotiations
progress, including revisions to the plans for various features added or modified due to the

negotiations, and work related to construction engineering for the project.

ROW SUPPORT SERVICES

This task includes work to assist NDOT and its staff by providing information for their use as
they visit with property owners along the project and potentially modify the improvements to be
shown on the plans for construction as a result of their discussion. Negotiations are not
complete as of this date. Items listed here are known issues for which the Consultant’s
Consuitant assistance is needed, and legal descriptions will be needed for any modifications to
permanent and temporary easements. NDOT also requested the Consultant include a
provisional amount of time for support of ROW negotiations and for adjustments needed to the

construction or the right of way plans:

1. Tract 16 and Tract 17 - The owners have each requested a new drive and these will be
across proposed Road B from each other. These drives will be paved commercial
entrances. Temporary easement for construction will be needed. NDOT will advise the
Consultant of final disposition, then plans will be revised to include the construction
details and associated quantities.

2. Tract 10 — The owner has requested a drive on the north line to Road 755. NDOT
provided hand sketches of the proposed location. The consultant will review the location
relative to existing utilities and provide preliminary detail for NDOT’s review and

approval. Temporary easement for construction will be needed. NDOT will advise the

Exhibit "A"
Page 2 of 4



Nebraska Department of Transportation Exhibit A
Local Projects

10.

Consultant of final disposition, then plans will be revised to include the construction
details and associated quantities.

Tract 9 — Current plans show a drive relocation for this property. NDOT had directed
that the drive relocation be deleted from the plans and associated quantities be
deducted.

Tract 8 — Move the entrances as far west as possible and revise plans and quantities. A
temporary easement will be needed.

Tract 6 — The owner requested another drive at the south end of the tract. This will be a
commercial entrance and will required a temporary easement.

Tracts 11, 12, 13, 14 — Shared access road. The improvements on Road 435 will close
entfrances to tracts 11, 12 and 13. Tract 14 with frontage to Road 755 currently has an
existing ingress-egress easement for Tract 13 Lot 3. NDOT’s discussion with the
owners has included the offer to construction a new permanent easement for a granular
surfaced road to serve these. NDOT provided a preliminary sketch. The consultant will
revise the plans to show the new access and an easement on Tracts 12 and 13 where
the road will be built and provide access to all fracts Temporary easements for
construction will also be needed. NDOT will advise the Consultant of final disposition,
then plans will be revised to include the construction details and associated quantities.
Tract 8, 11 and 12 east of Road 435 — Remove all need for ROW and install a concrete
lined ditch to hold limits of construction within existing right of way. NDOT learned from
the local electric utility that a pole that is within the limits of construction would require a
substantial expense and schedule delay. The Consultant will prepare temporary
easements for the construction of the paved ditch, as well as revise the construction
plans to include the details and associated quantities for construction.

Tract 7 and Tract 18 — The owner of Tract 7 is a large equipment dealer with some retail
customers. NDOT’s initial discussions indicate that the negotiations could be
considerably involved. No proposals different from that shown in the 90% ROW plans
are suggested at this time. The Consultant should provide an allowance for this work to
be approved by NDOT.

Prepare legal descriptions for all items noted above for any modifications to permanent
and temporary easements .

Tract 4 — The owner of Tract 4 is concerned with the amount of new right-of-way
encroachment on his property. An existing modular block retaining wall is currently

located on the property line, parallel to the existing ditch bottom at approximately 36 feet

Exhibit "A"
Page 3 of 4



Nebraska Department of Transportation Exhibit A
Local Projects

left of project centerline. NDOT and the City of Lexington would like to investigate if the
wall could be reconstructed at the proposed toe of backslope, approximately 50° left of
centerline. The Consultant will verify that the proposed 10’ ditch width and the dual 427
round equivalent driveway culverts along this parcel are sized appropriately and will
review the fixed obstacle clearance and clear zone to determine if a wall would be able
to be constructed at the toe of the proposed backslope. [f it is determined that a wall
could be feasibly constructed at the toe of the backslope, the preferred solution would be
to include the wall reconstruction as part of right of way negotiations and no plan
modifications would be necessary. The City of Lexington or the County could then
permit the wall to be constructed in the right of way by the parcel owner in the future or

right of way could be sold back to the owner after the project is constructed.

Review Shop Drawings, Provide Construction Consultation and Girder Shim Calculations

This included services to provide construction engineering for:

1.

General construction consultation, and services needed for the following:

2. Shop drawing review, anticipated for the following:
a Pile dynamic analyzer (PDA) results
b Girder bearings
c Prestressed concrete girders
d. Girder diaphragms
e MSE wall and wire wall plans and details
f. Geofoam material and details
3. Girder shim calculations.
SCHEDULE

The current schedule provided by NDOT in an email February 10, 2022 is shown in the table

below.
Activity Original Schedule Current Schedule
PS&E Tumn in September 17, 2021 May 13, 2022
Let Project November 4, 2021 September 22, 2022
Exhibit "A"

Page 4 of 4







BLENDED RATES TABLE

Template: T-WB-B-2 LPA PE (rev 10-23-20189) CPFF

Blended Rate: 2.6
Pubilic Involvement Specialist
Blended Rate:
Survey Party Chief
Blended Rate:
Surveyor |
Blended Rate:
Administrative
Enrique Viteri Project Accountant $35.54 100%
Blended Rate: $35.54
Consultant's Estimate of Hours
Exhibit "B"

Page 2 of 13




Preliminary & Final Dresrign

Project Name: Lexington East Viaduct Project Number: RRZ-TMT-1705(3)
Consultant: WSP USA inc. Control Number: 61457

Consultant PM: Jane Jordan, 816-702-4236, jane.jordan@wsp.com
NDOT PC: Glen Steffensmeier, 402-479-3845, glen.steffensmeier@nebraska.gov

Date: February 23, 2022

I Pro_;ec ‘ Management.

1. Project Management (34 months thru CE) 18 68 68 ' 154

2. Project Description / Purpose and Need

3. Quality Assurance / Quahty Control
Il: Meetings ba : s 1 (12 I

1. Owner Meetings (5)

2. PCM 50 Meeting includes 1 site visit i

3. LPA/NDOT Coordination Meetings (12) 12 12 24 ‘

5. Section / Property Corners o

IV: Preliminary Roadway De3|gn R

V.. Functional Plans (60%) - -

VI Draft PS&E Submittal (90%) Plan Review
1. Final PS&E Submittal

2. Address comments or questions

3. Opinion of probable construction cost
VII. Final PS&E Submittal/Blue Line Corrections | | [ oo | o]
. Final PS&E Submittal
. Address comments or questions
. Electronic CADD files

. Temporary erosion control

. Printing

. SWPPP - NOT USED i
QA/QC e
. Letting Task

VL. Utilities TN

IX. Right of Way Design

. Existing Right-of-Way Base

ol~N|lo|ola]lw]d] =

42 | 44 |88 |

. Proposed Right-of-Way
. Right-of-Way Plan Sheets

. Title Research

. Permit to occupy right of way
. Prepare ROW Cost Estimate - NOT USED : :
. Assistance to NDOT Staff for Owner discussions/nego 18 20 24 i aoit

. ROW plans, legals descriptions revisions 8 8 24 4070 ‘

Olo|N|j|O|lO|A~|WOWIN]~

. Provisional for assistance during discussions/nego 16 16 40 L g

X. Brldge Design Serwces : : -
1. General PM, Field Inspections and Meetlngs NOT USED

Consultant's Estimate of Hours

Exhibit "B"
Page 3 of 13



. Design Data Sheets and TS&L (Non-Hydraulic Str)

. Design Data Sheets and TS&L (Hydraulic Str) - NOT USED

. Final Bridge Design

. Final Bridge Plans

. Load Rating Services

. Review Shop Drawings - NOT USED

. Construction Consultation - NOT USED

. Girder Shim Calculations - NOT USED

ololo|iN|lO|lO]|AjWOIN

. Extended abut. design/analysis, est. & Special prov.

Xl: Env1ronmental Coordlnatlon NOT USED‘ i

Xl Public’ Involvement -‘NOT USED: .

XIll. Water Line & Sal

XIV. Geotechnical Evaluation -

1. Data Research - NOT USED

2. Design Recommendations

3. Geotechnical Report

XV. Coordination for Railroad Viaducts'.

1. Theorectical Cost Estimate

2. Coordination with NDOT / UPRR

XVII. Shop Drawmgs Construct on Consultatlon

|36

286

& Girder Shlm Calculatlons ~ ‘96 ‘
1. Shop Drawings 12 | 12 | a4 108
2. Construction Consultation 24 80 40 Co44
3. Grider Shim Calculations 4 30 iag
Total Days 303 T80
Total Hours 242 | - 6380

Consuitant's Estimate of Hours

Exhibit "B"
Page 4 of 13




Preliminary & Final Design

Project Name: Lexington East Viaduct Project Number: RRZ-TMT-1705(3)
Consultant: WSP USA Inc. Control Number: 61457

Date: February 23, 2022

Miller & Associates, Consluting Engineers, P.C. ‘ $8,QQQ.66 :

Subtotal| . - $8,900.66 i

Mileagé/T ravel:
Travel from Lincoln to Lexington (4 trips) 1360 $0.585

Airline Ticke $600.000

Motel - Standard Rate $96+tax $113.00 e

Motel - Omaha/Douglas Co. $110+tax $126.00 : w

Meals & Incidentals (GSA Standard Rate, full days) $55.00 L

Meals & Incidentals (GSA Standard Rate, first and last days) $41.25 o e
Meals & Incidentals (GSA Std Rate, full days, Omaha/Douglas Co.) $61.00 o i

Subtotal|:
s ke

Direct Expenses

Exhibit "B"
Page 50f 13



Preliminary & Final Design

Project Name: Lexington East Viaduct Project Number: RRZ-TMT-1705(3)
Consultant: WSP USA Inc. Control Number: 61457

Date: February 23, 2022

Shop Drawings Anticipated

Pile dynamic analyzer (PDA) results
Girder bearings

Prestressed concrete girders

Girder diaphragms

MSE wall and wire wall plans and details
Geofoam material and details

No printing costs - assumes all electronic deliverables

Notes and Assumptions

Exhibit "B"
Page 6 of 13









BLENDED RATES TABLE

Template: T"WB-B-2 LPA PE (rev 10-23-2019) CPFF

Blended Rate: $27.00
Environmental Scientist
Blended Rate:
Registered Land Surveyor
Chad A. Dixon RLS $34.00 100%
Blended Rate: $34.00
Survey Party Chief
Blended Rate:
Surveyor |
Todd R. Schepler Surveyor $27.00 100%
Blended Rate: $27.00
Administrative
Jacque S. Haupt Admin $40.00 100%
Blended Rate: $40.00
Project Cost Breakdown
Exhibit "B"

Page 9 of 13

























EXHIBIT "C"
FEES AND PAYMENTS

() Meals included in a conference or event fee

(i) Meals provided by lodging facility

(i) Meals purchased by 3rd Party

(iv) Meals charged directly to and paid for by the State

(c) MULTI-DAY TRAVEL - Travel that includes at least one overnight stay.

(i) M&I reimbursement on the first and last day of travel will be reduced to 75%
of the State per diem rate.

(i) Except for a meal provided by others (see paragraph 4)(b) above), all meals
may be claimed on the first and last day of travel irrespective of the start
and stop times for those days.

(d) SAME DAY TRAVEL — Travel that does not include an overnight stay.

(i) Employee shall not claim reimbursement for a meal that was purchased
within 20 miles of the city or town of the employee’s residence or primary
work location.

(i) M&I reimbursement for same day travel will be reduced to 75% of the State
per diem breakdown amounts.

(iii) The following criteria must be met for Consultant and its employees to be
eligible for the M&I reimbursement on same day travel.

(1) Breakfast - Employee leaves for same day travel at or before 6:30 a.m.
or 1-1/2 hours before the employee’s shift begins, whichever is earlier,
the breakfast rate may be claimed.

(2) Lunch — No reimbursement is allowed.

(3) Dinner/Supper - Employee returns from same day travel or work
location at or after 7:00 p.m., or 2 hours after the employee’s shift ends,
whichever is later, the evening meal rate may be claimed.

(4) Incidental Expenses — No reimbursement is allowed unless the
employee is also approved for breakfast or dinner meal expenses.

(5) The time limitations set forth above do not include the time taken for the
meal.

(iv)y EXCEPTION to same-day travel meal reimbursement for Construction

Engineering (CE) Services Agreements — For CE Services Agreements,

Consultant will not be eligible for reimbursement for meals related to same-
day travel.
5) EXTENDED STAY/LONG TERM TRAVEL
No extended stay arrangements, such as apartments or weekly/monthly meal

reimbursement rates, have been approved.

5. INELIGIBLE COSTS
State will not pay for costs incurred prior to the Notice to Proceed date or after the completion
deadline date set out in the NOTICE TO PROCEED AND COMPLETION SCHEDULE Section
of this Agreement, unless approved in writing by LPA, or State on LPA’s behalf. Per Section
4. ALLOWABLE COSTS, State will not pay for costs incurred, but not submitted to State within

90 days of the date incurred. Consultant (including its empioyees) is assumed to have
incurred travel costs on the day travel occurred. Consultant is assumed to have incurred costs

from a Subconsultant on the same day the Subconsultant incurred the cost.

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 4 of 10
Control No. 61457 Agreement No. BK2052-002



EXHIBIT "C"
FEES AND PAYMENTS

6. FIXED FEE FOR PROFIT

A. The fixed fee for profit amount payable to Consultant is identified in Section 2. MAXIMUM
AGREEMENT AMOUNTS. For each invoicing period, the Consultant may invoice State a
portion of the fixed fee for profit equal to the sum of the actual direct labor costs and
overhead (Indirect Costs, excluding FCCM if applicable) for the period, multiplied by the
profit rate of 11.80%. Upon completion of the services outlined in this Agreement, the
Consultant may invoice State any remaining fixed fee for profit not previously invoiced. If
all of the services under this Agreement are not completed for any reason, LPA, or State
on LPA'’s behalf may decrease the amount of fixed fee for profit based on LPA’s and

State’s determination of the actual percentage of services completed.

B. Subconsultants fixed fee for profit (if applicable): Consultant must apply the above
provisions regarding fixed fee for profit to all Subconsultant contracts that utilize the cost
plus fixed fee (CPFF) payment method. If all of the services allocated to Subconsultant(s)
under this agreement are not completed for any reason, the fixed fee for profit paid to
Subconsultant(s) must be reduced based on the LPA’s and State’s determination, or
Consultant’'s determination with LPA’s and State’s concurrence, of the actual percentage

of services completed by the Subconsultant.
7. INVOICES AND PROGRESS REPORTS

A. Consultant shall promptly submit invoices to State based on Consultant’s billing period but
shall not submit more than one invoice per month. Invoices must include all allowable
costs, and when applicable, the associated Fee for Profit, for services provided during the
billing period. Invoices may also include a request for services provided or costs incurred
during a prior billing period, including subconsultant costs, with an explanation for why
those costs were not previously included in an invoice, so long as those costs were
incurred no more than 90 days prior to State’s receipt of the invoice. Accordingly, State
retains the sole discretion to not pay for costs incurred that have not been invoiced as

provided above.

B. Inthe event Consultant has incurred otherwise allowable costs, and such costs would
exceed the maximum direct labor costs or total agreement amount listed in Section 2.
MAXIMUM AGREEMENT AMOUNTS, Consultant shall list such costs on the invoice, but

they must be subtracted from the total invoice amount submitted to State for payment.

C. Content of Invoice Package (Presented in this order)

1) Consultant’s Invoice:

(a) The first page of an invoice must identify the company’s name and address,
invoice number, invoice date, invoicing period (beginning and ending dates of
services), and agreement or task order numbér.

(b) The invoice and, when applicable, accompanying supporting documentation
must identify each employee by name and classification, the hours worked, and
the actual labor cost for each employee.

(c) Direct non-labor expenses:

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 5 of 10
Controf No. 61457 Agreement No. BK2052-002















16.

17.

18.

EXHIBIT "C"
FEES AND PAYMENTS

B. Once the need for a modification to the Agreement has been established, the State, on

LPA’s behalf, will prepare a supplemental agreement. If the additional work requires the
Consultant to incur costs prior to execution of a supplemental agreement, the State, on
LPA’s behalf, may issue a written notice to proceed prior to completing the supplemental
agreement (for non-Federal aid projects) or shall use the process set out below (for
Federal aid PE projects):

1) The Consultant Work Order (CWO) — NDOT Form 250 shall be used to describe and
provide necessary justification for the additional scope of services, effort, the
deliverables, modification of schedule, and to document the cost of additional
services. The CWO form is available on the State’s website at

http://dot.nebraska.gov/business-center/consultant/. The CWO must be executed to

provide authorization for the additional work and to specify when that work may
begin. The agreement will be supplemented after one or more CWOs have been

authorized and approved for funding.

TERMINATION COST ADJUSTMENT

If the Agreement is terminated prior to project completion, State and LPA will compare the
percentage of work actually completed by Consultant, to the total amount of work
contemplated by this Agreement. This comparison will result in a payment by the State, on
LPA’s behalf, for any underpayment, no adjustment, or a billing to Consultant for overpayment.

The State's final audit may result in an additional cost adjustment.

AUDIT AND FINAL COST ADJUSTMENT

Upon LPA’s and State's determination that Consultant has completed Services under this
Agreement, State, or its authorized representative, may complete an audit review of the
payments made under this Agreement. The Parties understand that the audit may require an
adjustment of the payments made under this Agreement. Consultant agrees to reimburse
State for any overpayments identified in the audit review, and State agrees to pay Consultant

for any identified underpayments.
CONSULTANT COST RECORD RETENTION

Consultant, and all its subconsultants or subcontractors, shall maintain originals or copies of
any document required to be completed in this Agreement, that substantiate any expense
incurred, or changes any legal obligations for three (3) years from the date of final cost

settlement by FHWA and project closeout by the State.

Documents include, but are not limited to: written approvals; time reports; detailed receipts;
invoices; transportation costs; mileage; lodging costs; all NDOT forms including NDOT cost
breakdown form and NDOT travel form; books; papers; electronic mail; letters; accounting
records; supplemental agreements; work change orders; or other evidence pertaining to any

cost incurred.

Such materials will be available for inspection by the LPA, State, FHWA, or any authorized
representative of the federal government, and copies of any document(s) will be furnished

when requested.

Project No. RRZ-TMT-1705(3) Sheet 10 of 10
Control No. 61457 Agreement No. BK2052-002





